forma amounts represent Alltel’s historical operating results with appropriate adjustments that give effect to the
significant increases in the Company’s finite-lived intangible assets and long-term debt levels following completion of
the Merger and the corresponding effects on depreciation and amortization and interest expense.  The pro forma
amounts do not include the effects of the Merger-related expenses incurred by Alltel, as more fully discussed in Note
11 to the consolidated financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma information should not be relied upon as necessarily being indicative of the operating results
that would have been obtained if the Merger had been completed on either January 1, 2007 or 2006, nor the operating
results that may be obtained in the future.  The pro forma adjustments are based upon the best information available
and certain assumptions that management believes are reasonable under the circumstances.  A description of each of
the pro forma adjustments is provided below.

Successor Predecessor Pro Forma
November

16 - January 1 - Year Ended
December

31,
November

15, Pro Forma
December

31,
(Millions) 2007 2007 Adjustments  2007
Revenues and sales:
Service revenues $ 1,027.0 $ 6,957.3 $ (31.1) (a) $ 7,953.2
Product sales 105.9 712.9 - 818.8
Total revenues and sales 1,132.9 7,670.2 (31.1) 8,772.0
Costs and expenses:
Cost of services 355.2 2,270.6 (1.4) (a) 2,624.4
Cost of products sold 172.6 1,021.4 - 1,194.0
Selling, general, administrative and other 249.0 1,708.8 27.1 (b) 1,984.9
Depreciation and amortization 260.2 1,286.7 530.4 (c) 2,077.3
Integration expenses, restructuring and other
charges  5.2  667.0 (653.1) (d)  19.1
Total costs and expenses 1,042.2 6,954.5 (97.0) 7,899.7
Operating income 90.7 715.7 65.9 872.3
Non-operating income, net 21.2 50.7 - 71.9
Interest expense (280.4) (163.3) (1,695.3) (e) (2,139.0)
Gain on exchange or disposal of assets and
other - 56.5 - 56.5
Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes (168.5) 659.6 (1,629.4) (1,138.3)
Income tax expense (benefit) (64.5) 371.5 (770.1) (f) (463.1)
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (104.0) $ 288.1 $ (859.3) $ (675.2)

Edgar Filing: ALLTEL CORP - Form 10-K/A

177

F-17

Edgar Filing: ALLTEL CORP - Form 10-K/A

178

Index to Financial Supplement
As Reported Pro Forma
Year Ended Year Ended
December

31, Pro Forma
December

31,
(Millions) 2006 Adjustments 2006
Revenues and sales:
Service revenues $ 7,029.8 $  (35.5) (a) $ 6,994.3
Product sales 854.2 - 854.2
Total revenues and sales 7,884.0 (35.5) 7,848.5
Costs and expenses:
Cost of services 2,340.6  (1.6) (a) 2,339.0
Cost of products sold 1,176.9 - 1,176.9
Selling, general, administrative and other 1,755.3  27.5 (b) 1,782.8
Depreciation and amortization 1,239.9 604.1 (c) 1,844.0
Integration expenses, restructuring and other charges 13.7 - 13.7
Total costs and expenses 6,526.4 630.0 7,156.4
Operating income 1,357.6 (665.5) 692.1
Non-operating income, net 97.5 - 97.5
Interest expense (282.5) (1,930.2) (e) (2,212.7 )
Gain on exchange or disposal of assets and other 126.1 - 126.1
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 1,298.7 (2,595.7) (1,297.0 )
Income tax expense (benefit) 475.0 (1,009.7) (f) (534.7 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 823.7 $ (1,586.0) $ (762.3 )

Pro Forma Adjustments:
(a) This adjustment is to eliminate the non-cash rental income and amortization of deferred

leasing costs related to Alltel’s agreement to lease cell site towers to American Tower
Corporation (“American Tower”).  As further discussed in Note 18 to the consolidated
financial statements, the remaining deferred rental income and deferred leasing costs
were written-off in connection with the Merger.

(b) This adjustment is to record the annual management fee and out-of-pocket expenses
payable to affiliates of the Sponsors in exchange for consulting and management
advisory services.  The annual management fee is equal to one percent of Alltel’s